
































































































































































































































































































06P-002-CA-06
EXHIBIT A

Page 1 of 3
 



06P-002-CA-06
EXHIBIT A

Page 2 of 3
 



Attachment 1 

G2 Scope of Services #6 

Marion County Baseline Landfill 

Landfill Gas Collection System Maintenance Services 

Reproduced and Corrected by Marion County Procurement 

 

Task# Description Quantity Units Unit Price Total 
      
1 Liner Repair 2 Day $2,026.00 $4,052.00 
2 Disconnect & Cap Old Piping 1 LS $8,905.00 $8,905.00 
3 Water Level Measurements (monthly) 5 EA $1,282.00 $6,410.00 

4 
Dewatering System Maintenance 
(monthly) 5 EA $1,502.00 $7,510.00 

5 Bury 12” Gas Header 1 LS $12,783.00 $12,873.00 
6 Wellfield Balancing for 3rd Engine 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
7 Progress Meetings (monthly) 5 EA $500.00 $2,500.00 

8 
Raise Gas Extraction Wells” 161,160,151 
& 6 Spares 9 EA $675.00 $6,075.00 

9 120 Day Corrective Actions (TBD) 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
10 Install Compressed Air Isolation Valve 1 LS $2,571.00 $2,571.00 
 TOTAL   (CONTRACT VALUE)    $58,396.00 

11 Contingency (10%)    $5,839.60 
     $64,829.60 

      
 

06P-002-CA-06
EXHIBIT A

Page 3 of 3
 



 

BEGIN  

NEXT 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

 

 



























 

BEGIN  

NEXT 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

 

 

















 

BEGIN  

NEXT 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

 

 















 

BEGIN  

NEXT 

DOCUMENT 

 
 

 

 

 



TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
 

In accordance with the original Baseline Landfill Gas Utilization Project Agreement entered into September IX. 20D7 this 
Tenth Amendment to the Agreement made and entered into October 21, 21114 by and between G2En('r~~' Marlon, LI.C 
(Contractor). whose address is 400 Permietcr Or Terraces Suite <J(JO. Atlanta. GA 30)46; possessing FEIN 20-266.1766.> 

and Marion County Board ofCounty Commissioners (Owner). 601 SE 25th Avenue. Ocala, Florida. 34471. 

WITNESSETII 

WHEREAS this agreement shall remain in full force and effect until all completion of services required ofthe 
Contractor. and the parties wish to amend such agreement. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein. the panics do hereby agree as follows: 

I.	 This Agreement shall be deemed to amend the original contract between Owner and Contractor (or Baseline I.andfill 
Gas Utilization Project. in accordance with the original project (J6P·()(J2. All provisions of the original contract 
document not speci Iicullyamended herein shall remain in lull force and effect. 

"I	 This Tenth Amendment is to include the addition work to the contract herein attached as Exhihit A and for a contract 
price of$149.954.37; services under the scope of this tenth amendment shall hegin upon Notice to Proceed and be 
completed by January l , 2015. 

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF the parties howe executed this Amendment to Agreement the day and year lirsl written above. 

MARION COlJNTY lJOARl) OF 
AnEST: 

('O~. 
~~~..--~n~~ _

DAVID~ANN. CARl. ZALAK, III 
CLERK OF COURT CIIAIRMAN 

APPROVED AS TO "'ORM AND LEGAL 
sun''.J1\.oJ'~~~-:::;:::> 

I 

WITNt:SS: 

PR INTI: D;-"-:,..A<....."""-......----=--=.::.--

BY: .-::.~~~~~	 _SIG~cJL 
_ 

PRINTED NAME 

ITS: UIJb.t~ __ 
(TIl I.E) 

SIGNATURE 

A~CA~~;c
 
PRINTED NAME 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 1 of 18 

I 
September 29,2014 

Mike Sims, Director of Solid Waste I 
Marion County Solid Waste
 
Baseline landfill
 I, 
5601 SE 66th Street 

I 
~ 

Ocala, Fl 34480 

Subject: Proposal to install 10 new GCesgas collection wells complete with dewatering pumps, 
controls, and connections to the GCes header in PhaseIII cell. 

f 

I
~.Dear Mr. Sims, 

G2 Energy (Marion),llC (G2) is pleased to offer the following proposal to install 10 new gas collection 
wells in the Phase III cell at Baseline landfill. These wells will be used to replace existing wells that have 
become compromised. All replacement wells will be fitted with pneumatic pumps and related ~. 

equipment and connected to the existing gas collection system.
 
All professional services and engineering to be completed by JonesEdmunds or others. All permits to be f
 
obtained and paid for by the county.
 
G2 proposes to deliver this work through an amendment to the current agreement by and between G2
 
and the county. All field work to be coordinated and directed by Sullivan Environmental, our sub­

contractor.
 
The work is further described in Attachment One hereto. A cost proposal and breakdown Is set forth in
 
Attachment Two.
 
The attached subcontractor and vendor proposals and their included terms and conditions are
 
incorporated by reference into and are a material part of this Proposal.
 

G2 Energy is ready to begin prosecution of the work upon your approval. Thank you for the opportunity
 
to be of service. Pleasecontact me if you have any questions, concerns or comments.
 
Respectfully,
 

Mark Barteaux
 
Operations Manager
 
G2 Energy, lLC
 

I
I
 

J 

I
 
I 

G2 Energy (Marion), llC I 
PO Box 7827, Boise, ID 83707 I 

W: (208) 991-5995 . F: (208) 991-5855 t. 

I 
I•
i 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 2 of 18 

September 29,2014 

Attachment One: Work Scopeand Description for Installation of Ten Replacement GasCollection 
Wells in PhaseIII of the Marion County Baseline Landfill. 

G2 Energywill provide the construction services, materials, equipment and labor to perform the work 
identified in the attached Cost Proposal. The County will inspect all work and materials for compliance 
with the construction requirements and proper operation before final payment. The County will submit 
the certification of construction to FDEP basedon signed & sealed construction report provided byJEA. 
Additionally, the County has the following requirements: 

1. All work and materials will be suitable for use by G2 in the development of the landfill gas to 
energy (LFGTE) project. 
2. All work will be performed to minimize Impact to the gas collection and control system (GCCS) 
and to maintain compliance with Solid Waste and Air Operations permits. 
3. The county will be informed of the work schedule, progress and anticipated outages at the flare 
station and power plant as the work is prosecuted. 
4. G2 will provide emailed updates detailing work completed and communications with county 
staff. Daily logs will be submitted with pay requests to facilitate pay processing. 
5. G2 will provide all labor necessaryto complete the work. 
6. G2 hereby acknowledges that the work contemplated will be performed in an active Class I, 
FDEP permitted landfill. Hazardsfrom landfill gas, leachate, municipal solid waste, landfill operations 
heavy equipment and waste disposal trucks are present. 
7. G2 will be responsible to erect temporary barriers and employ other methods each day to 
ensure safe working areas during working hours and during off-shift hours. 
8. G2 is responsible for having and maintaining liability insurance as required by the master 
contract. Documentation of the current insurance coverage is required to be submitted before work 
can be started. All sub-contractors must meet the same requirements as G2 and will submit the 
appropriate documentation prior to beginning work. 
9. John Sullivan of Sullivan Environmental, Inc. (SEI) is the primary point of contact (POC) for the

i field work and is responsible for coordination and prosecution of the work within the limits of the Class I 

I
 
landfill.
 

Due to the nature of the work, the County acknowledges that it is likely unanticipated conditions will be 

I 
encountered. Work and materials in excess of that identified above will be considered out of scope 
work. All out of scope work must be identified and approved by the County prior to being performed 
and before additional fees will be paid to G2.The cost of additional materials will be paid at the above 
quoted rate or at the invoiced cost to G2 for other materials not specified above and additional labor at 
the above quoted rate. Use of the contingency allowance will be at the discretion of the County andwill 
require prior written approved by the County before being released to G2. Final payment will be based 
on the actual quantities of material and labor used and may include a deduct change order. G2will 

G2 Energy (Marion), LLC 
PO Box 7827, Boise, 10 83707 

W: (208) 991-5995' F: (208) 991-5855 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 3 of 18 

submit monthly invoices for payment that provides detailed information for the work being claimed. 
Payment will be in accordance with standard County requirements. 

G2 Energy (Marion), LLC 
ro Box 7827, Boise, ID 83707
 

W: (208) 991-5995 • F: (208) 991-5855
 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 4 of 18 • . 

g2gy 
September 29,2014
 

Attachment Two: Cost Proposal· Installation of Ten Replacement Gas Collection Wells in Phase III of the Marlon County Baseline landfill.
 

State tax rate of 6% applied to items not including tax in quotes.
 

Item Number Description Qty Units Price Extension Tax amount Total 
1 Wellheads 10 EA $ 246.35 

$ 9.74 
$ 11.00 
$ 330.00 
$ 8.00 
$ 105.00 
$ 52.08 

$ 2A63.50 
$ 2,532.40 

$ 147.81 $ 2,611.31 
$ 2,684.34 
$ 9,094.80 
$ 3,498.00 
$ 2,544.00 
$ 2,782.50 
$ 220.82 

2 8" PVC SCH 80 Solid Pipe 260 FT $ 151.94 
3 8" PVC SCH 80 Slotted Pipe 780 FT $ 8,580.00 $ 514.80 
4 Well Boot Seals 10 EA $ 3,300.00 

$ 2,400.00 
$ 2,625.00 
$ 208.32 

$ 198.00 
5 Bentonite 300 EA $ 144.00 
6 Well Centralizers 25 EA $ 157.50 
7 PVC Glue and Primer 4 EA $ 12.50 
8 Isolation Rings 10 EA $ 25.00 

$ 1.87 
$ 0.77 

$ 250.00 
$ 2,692.80 

$ 15.00 
$ 161.57 

$ 265.00 
$ 2,854.37 
$ 587.66 

9 4" HOPE Solid Pipe 1440 fT 
10 2" HOPE Solid Pipe 720 fT $ 554.40 $ 33.26 
11 Misc. Parts/Fittings 1 EA $ 2,569.40 $ 2,569.40 $ 154.16 $ 2,723.56 

$ 32,090.04 
$ 3,180.00 
$ 7,760.00 
$ 25,340.00 

12 labor 1 EA $ 32,090.04 $ 32,090.04 Fixed 

13 Excavator 2 WEEK $ 1,500.00 
$ 7,760.00 
$ 28.00 
$ 44.45 
$ 3,491.50 

$ 3,000.00 $ 180.00 
14 Drill Rig Mobilization 1 EA $ 7,760.00 Fixed 

15 Vertical GasWells 905 FT $ 25,340.00 Fixed 

16 Mod 4 Granite 314 TONS $ 14,708.07 In Quote $ 14,708.07 
$ 37,009.90 

$ 149,954.37 

17 Pneumatic Pumps 10 EA $ 34,915.00 $2,094.90 

Total Total Cost 

G2 Energy (Marion), LLC 
po Box7827, Boise, 10 83707 

W: (208) 991-5995 . F: (208) 991·5855 

--rI"....,..,""~'''''~''..,''''"'''~,.;.,'''''''-~,.'··.",·M''''''''·'"·_'"'"'':'~Ir···-_1"·"'1'."".'·'·'·":':"·'"!""~~~"181(~""''''''~'''~'\'~'''I''f,"",~'':''!''."""''''''~__--'>~_~_'''''>:'':'i''~'~~_~'~~~'''''''~~'~''~~~~!JIII/lt'I'I'':'~~_~~..~ 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 5 of 18 , 

g2gy 
Inclusions/ExclusIons: 

1.	 Prices for line items includes labor. 
2.	 Line item costs and quantities are approximate and will be adjusted based on actual counts of installed wells and total costs. 
3.	 The cost of additional work tasks outside of this scope will be by negotiation and best practices. 
4.	 Total price is the driving factor of the proposal. Individual item prices may be adjusted as quantities change so total costs incurred are 

covered. 
5.	 Total price includes mobilization and de-mobilization. 
6.	 Clean soil fill will be provided by county at point of use at no charge to G2. 

G2 Energy (Marlon), llC 
PO Box 7827, Boise, 10 83707 

W: (208) 991-5995 . F: (208) 991-5855 

__~~'"11-"~-""""""""'~-"'.~"-'"""'l'~"~~~ .,4	 ,~<j<",~~iil,.~~~~!~~~~~'~~~~...,"'~(_'''''~ li'J"'V"~'~~'~\~~i,)lI;I_,,,',,, 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 6 of 18 

BIITo: Ship To: 

113007 MARION CO. SOLID WASTE 
MARION CO. SOUDWASTE 5801 SE66TH ST.IseC> 6601SE66THST. OCALA, FL 34480 

INDUSTRIES OCAlA,Fl 34480 

Quote Number 09019877 

Quote Date 09/18114 

Explratlon Date 09/23/14 

Page 1 of 2 

pa~ent Terms 
N 30 

Customer Job/Project Name Written ':li 
STEVE ERP,Ext 6665 

Freight Terms 
PREPAID AND ALLOW 

Contact Sales Rep 
JAY HICKS 

ShipV"18 
B08t Wav 

Additional Info 

Qty UM Product Description Each Extended I 
1,440 FT 10041714 4' DR 17 IPS PIPE HOPE AWWA F714 1.87 2,692.80 . 

40' JOINTS . 

2 720 FT 10021116 2" DR 11 IPS PIPE HOPE AWWAF714 554.40 
40' JOINTS 

3 260 FT 63080013 8' SCH 80 PVC PIPE PEXBE 20FT LENGTHS 9.74 2,532.40 
20' JOINTS 

4 780 FT 10083299 8' SCH 80 PVC SLOTTEDPIPE PER DETAIL, PE X BE 11.00 8,580.00 
20' JOINTS 

5 25 EA 63080126 STEELWELL CENTRALIZER 36' BORE HOLE X 8.626' 00 HOLE 106.00 2,626.00 
6 10 EA 63089999 8' PVC WELL BOOT SEAL WITH 10' X 10' SKIRT 330.00 3,300.00 
7 10 EA 98060035 7' 10 X·30· 00 GEOCOMPOSITE RING FORGAS WELL 25.00 250.00 
8 300 EA 98000101 50 LB BAG BENTONITE GRANULAR 8 MESH 8.00 2,400.00 
9 10 EA 63080023 8' SCH 80 PVC SXS COUPLING # 829·080 21.99 219.90 
10 10 EA 63080019 8' SCH 80 SLIP CAP #847-080 47.66 475.50 
11 10 EA 63080015 8' SCH 40 SLIP CAP #447·080 24.56 245.60 
12 40 EA 50041712 4' DR 17 IPS 90 DEG ELBOW MOLDED HOPE 11.62 464.80 
13 6 EA 50061125 6' DR 11 IPS CAP MOLDED HOPE 17.77 106.62 
14 6 EA 56060055 6' IPS ELECTROFUSION COUPLING PLASSON 68.36 350.16 
16 20 EA 60021117 2' DR 11 IPS 90 DEGELBOW MOLDED HOPE 3.99 79.80 
16 2 EA 50021119 2' DR 11 IPSTEE MOLDED HOPE 5.19 10.38 
17 2 EA 60041713 4' DR 17 IPS TEEMOLDED HOPE 11.98 23.96 
18 2 EA 50041129 4' X 2' DR 11 IPS CONCENTRIC REDUCER 6.92 13.84 
19 2 EA 53021160 2· DR 11 IPS MPT TRANS FIT STAINLESS STEEL316 25.28 60.56 
20 2 EA 63021164 2" It 1" DR 11 HOPEREDUCER WITH 1 " 304 SS MPT TRANSITION 31.13 62.26 
21 
22 

200 
2 

EA 
EA 

98010166 
98000299 

#12 X l' SS SCREWW/ HEX HEAD SELFTAP 
PVC i CPVC PURPLE PRIMER PRIM70P·040, GALLON 

0.17 
46.65 

34.00 
91.30 

23 2 EA 98000298 PVC CEMENT, PVC11G·040, HEAVY BODY, GRAY, GALLON 68.61 117.02 
24 8 EA 98000321 SMALL CAP SWAB, FITS 1·3/4' NECK, 4" LENGTH' 6020 12.46 99.68 
25 2 EA 98999999 T3162X1 IPS 55 COUPLING 16.17 30.34 
26 2 EA 98999999 1 THR 316 SS 2PC FPBALL VALVE 40.60 81.20 
27 2 EA 98999999 1X3 SOl 40 T316 SS NIPPLE 4.33 8.66 

28 2 EA 98999999 3/4· MALE X 3/4" HOSEBARB SS316 24.47 48.94 

29 2 EA 98999999 T316 1X3/41PS SS HEX BUSHING 3.22 6.44 

(THE (2) ITEMS ABOVE MAKE UP 1X3/4 HOSE Fin 

30 2 EA 98999999 T316 2X1/2 IPS55 COUPLING 16.17 30.34 
31 2 EA 98999999 1/2X3 SCH 40 T316 SS NIPPLE 2.86 6.70 

32 2 EA 98999999 1/2 THR 316SS 2PC FP BALL VALVE 20.83 41.66 

33 2 EA 98999999 1/4 MALE X 1/4 HOSE BARB SS316 17.61 35.02 

34 2 EA 98999999 T316 1I2X1/41PS 55 HEX BUSHING 1.52 3.04 

(THE (2) ITEMS ABOVE MAKE UP 112" X 1/4' HOSE FI 

35 10 EA 49020010 2' PVC FAB WELLHEAD, WM STYLEW/ CLAMPS,O·PLATES,PVCNIPPLE 230.00 2,300.00 
36 60 FT 98020030 2" KANAFlEX HOSE 101lPS 3.27 163.50 

Subtotal 28,134.82 

FREIGHT 

37 1 EA 99999998 THE PRICE PERFOOT AND THE PRICE PER EACH FITTING 0.00 0.00 
INCLUDES FREIGHT DELIVERED TO OCALA, FL. 

I
 
t 
!,,
i 
f 

1­



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 7 of 18 

BIITo, Ship To: opt ~ 
113007 MARION CO. SOliD WASTE 
MARION CO.SOLID WASTE 5601 SE66TH ST. i s c o 5601 SE 66TH ST. OCALA. Fl 34480

INDUStRIES OCALA. FL 34480 

Quote Number 09019877 
Quote Date 09/18/14 
Expiration Date 09/23/14 
Page 2 of 2 

UM Product Description Each Extended , 

I
 

I
 
i 
r 

IseD Standard Terms and Conditions apply. Please visit http://www.lsco-plpe.com!tenns-and·concfrtlons.8spx 

Merchandise Total I Tax(11 Frelght(21 I Quote Total 

28.134.82 I 0.00 0.00 I US $ 28,134.82 
, Sales tax wm be charged based on the ship to address at the time of 

Invoice If there Is no tax certificate on file. Accepted BV: 

2 Freight amount In this quote Is an estimate only. Actual freight terms 
and charges will be determined at the time the order is placed. 

Printed Name: 

Date: 
926 Baxter Avenue • LoulsvBle, KV 40204 

800·345·4726 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 8 of 18 

EstimatesUlllVAH 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
4448 t3TH LNNE
 
ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33703
 

Date Estimate # 

9/18/2014 306 

I Name 1Address 

G2 Energy 
MarkBarteaux 
400 Perimeter CenterTerraces 
Ste 900 
Atlanta, GA30346-1227 

Description Qty TotalCost 

ProjectDescription: Replaceten gas wellsand connectreplacement 
wellsto theexistinggas collectionsystem. Installpneumaticpumps 
in each of the replacement wells. 

Location: MarionCounty- Baseline Landfill 

Commencement Date:October27,2014 

HourlyBillRatc - Sr. Superintendent 
HourlyBill Rate - Technician 
Hourly BillRate- Laborer 
Mileage 
Per Diem 
Hotel 

178 85.00 
178 55.00 
70 45.00 

1,134	 0.56 
40 30.00 
19 115.00 

I Total 

Customer Signature 
f 

f 

15,130.00
 
9,790.00
 
3,150.00
 I 

635.04
 
1,200.00
 

I 
r2,185.00 

I 

I 
t 
f 
t 

t 
532,090.04 

I

l
 

I 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 9 of 18 

eB&! Environmental & InfiaslrUeture. Inc. 
(A CB&I Company) 

4171 Essen Lane 
Baton Rouge. LA 70809 

Tel:+1 225932 2500 
Fex: +12259873157 

WWN.CBI.com 

September 8, 2014 

Michele Pollman, MS, Designer 
Jones Edmunds & Associates, Inc. 
730 NE Waldo Road 
Gainesville, FL 32641 
Phone: 352-377-5821, Ext 1355 Email: MPollmanav.jonesedmunds.com 

Subject: Baseline Landfill- Gas Well Drilling - Proposal #L-5673 

Dear Ms. Pollman: 

CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, lnc., formerly known as Shaw Environmental, Inc. ("CB&I"), is one 
of the world's largest engineering and construction companies focused on the global energy industry with a 
combined global work force of approximately 50,000 employees and a much larger pool of skilled engineers, 
craftsmen and professionals to deliver a world ofsolutions. 

With this transaction, we will be able to offer a more extensive range of products and capabilities. We have 
enhanced our ability to execute projects regardless of type, size, scope or location. From proprietary 
technology to engineering, procurement, fabrication, construction, final commissioning, and aftennarket 
services, CB&I is the premier construction and engineering firm to handle your needs. 

CB&I sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide G2Energy. L.L.C. (G2E) with the enclosed proposal 
regarding the Baseline Landfill- Gas Well Drilling - Proposal L-5673. 

In selecting CB&I, G2E will be assured of quality installation, quality products, timely delivery and 
completion. CB&I's extensive experience in the design, construction and operation of Landfill Gas Collection 
Systems can be leveraged to provide G2E with superior value and quality systems. Attached is a copy ofour 
standard Services Agreement (SA), if the terms and conditions are acceptable, please sign two (2) copies and 
return tome. 

We look forward to working with you on this project as well as other projects in the future. Upon award, 
please issue the purchase order or notice to proceed in the name ofCB&1 Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 
If you have any questions or desire additional information, please contact me at (419) 424-4940 or Wesley 
Naul at (225) 987-7358. 

Sincerely, 

Gregory Cooper 
Construction Manager 
CB&1 Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 
Please Reply To: Gregory Cooper 
Phone: (419) 424-4940 
E-Mail Address:e.regory.cooper@CBl.com 

C:	 John Wilpert, V.P. CB&1 E & 1 
WesleyNaul, P.M. CB&I E & I 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 10 of 18 

Sid Item UIM QTY 

MOB/DEMOB LS 1 
Drillin!:! Onlv IF 905 
30 Min to set pipe at each 
well location. 

Estimated Total Cost 

CS&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809 

Site Location: Baseline Landfill Proposal L-5673 
crlen:t G2 E nerQV, LLC September 9,2014 

Unit Price 

$ 7760.00 
$ 28.00 

Cost 

$ 7760.00 
$ 25340.00 

$ 33,100.00 

This proposal Is pursuant to attached CS&I Services Agreement. 

CB&I proposed pricing is based upon inclusion of this proposal and the following
 
general notes within any resulting agreement between the parties.
 

* This is a unit price proposal based on estimated quantities and an estimated total cost. Actual 
quantities will be billed at the unit rates stipulated, up to 120% of the estimated total cost without 
additional client approval. If the total cost variation is more than 20% of the estimated total cost, 
CB&I will notify the OWNER and request written approval for the increase prior to invoicing. 

* Any change in the scope of work may require repricing by CB&1. 
* CB&I pricing is based upon performance of the work in OSHA Level D personnel protection. 
* CS&I pricing is based on being able to work 6 days a week, 10 hours a day. 
* CB&I is an open shop contractor, and accordingly, payment of prevailing wages or 

wages established by collective bargaining agreements have not been considered in the preparation 
of our proposal. In the event situations arise whereby there is an increase in cost to 
CS&I involving pay scales, delays, or work rules, those additional costs will be billed 
to the landfill ONner at cost with a 10% mark-up. 

*If a no progress obstruction is encountered during the drilling operations, CB&I will 
attempt to drill through the obstruction for a period of 30 minutes. If after this time the obstruction 
is not penetrated CB&I will consult with the Landfill Owner's representative for 
direction as to set the well or abandon the well and move to another location. 

* Slow drilling, less than 4' per hour will be charged at the delays caused by owner rate. 
* Delays caused by owner or owners representative will be charged at $325.00 per hour. 
* Surveying and as built drawings to be provided by others. 
* Pricing is based on water being available onsite at no cost to CB&1. 
* Any gee-synthetic liner repair work will be provided by others at no extra cost to CB&I. 
* Any benching required will be by others. 
* Any permits to be provided by the Landfill ONner. 
* This drilling event will not allow us to drill through any rock, or obstruction that causes our equipment to fail. 
* This proposal is for drilling and setting pipe only. 
* Owner will provide and sign off on all well depths. 

Direct questions to Greg Cooper at 419-424-4940 

Page 1 of 1 

r 

r 
~ 

I 
! 
f 
~ 

I
 
t 
I 

I
 

J 
f 
I
 
r 
i 
t 

J 

I
 
l
 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 11 of 18 

CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Agreement by and between CB&I 
ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC, a 
Louisiana corporation ("CB&I"), and the undersigned 
client ("CLIENT") sets forth the terms and conditions 
pursuant to which CB&I will provide services (the 
"Services")to CLIENT. 

1. Compensation 

The Serviceswill be performedon a fixed price basis for 
ThirtyThreeThousandOneHundredDollars($ 33.100.oq. 

2. Services 

The Servicesto be performedareas describedin attached 
ProposalNo. IL-5673 andloras follows: 

3. Payment 

Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, invoices will be 
submitted once a month. Invoices shall be paid in U.S. 
Dollars in the manner requested by CB&I and are due 
upon receipt Invoices not paid within thirty (30) days 
after the date thereof shall bear interest from the date 
thereofat the rate ofone and one-half(J-II2) percent per 
monthor the maximum rate permissible bylaw,whichever 
is less,except that disputedamountswillnot be subjectto 
such interestcharges. 

4. Tennination 

Either Party may terminate this Agreement at any time, 
with or without cause, by written notice provided, 
however, that CLIENT shall compensate CB&I for all 
Services performed prior to CB&I 's actual receipt of 
notice and all of CB&I 's costs and expenses incurred 
prior to andlor as a resultof'jhe termination. 

5. Jndependent Contractor 

CB&I shall be fully independent in performing the 
Services and shall not act as an agent or employee of 
CLIENT. CB&I shall be responsible for the 
transportation, treatment, and disposal of any hazardous 
materialsor waste,provided,however,thatCLIENTshall 
be responsible for and shall select the transportation, 
treatment,and disposalmethodandcontractor. Subjeclto 
the terms and conditions hereof, CB&I shall be 
responsiblefor its employees,subcontractors,and agents 
and for their compensation, benefits, contributions, and 
taxes, if any. 

e 2013CB&:I Environmental &: Infrastructure. Inc. 
Allrighlsreserved. 

(
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
Iare expressedin termsof'percentagesofother costs. • 

Upon completion of such audit, the results shall be 
presentedto CB&I. To the extent that the audit indicates 
that CB&I has not been adequately compensated by 
CLIENT, CLIENTshall payCB&I any compenS81ion due 
as shownbythe audit. Alternatively,tothe extentthatany 
audit indicatesthat the totalamountofcompensation paid 
by CLIENT to CB&I exceeded the actual amount due. 
CB&I shall returnsuchexcesscompensation to CLIENT. 

Page I of6 

CB8tI _ CUENT _ 

6. Taxes, Fees, and Other Charges 

The CLIENT shall pay all conveyance, transfer and 
recordingfees and taxes, if any, imposedon anytransfer 
of or construction on property contemplated by this 
Agreement, all hazardous, mixed, or radioactive waste 
disposal fees and taxes, and all sales, use. valueadded, 
gross receipts, franchise and like taxes, and tariffs and 
duties,applicableto the transactionscontemplated bythis 
Agreement. 

7. Documentation, Records, Audit 

All recordsand original documentsare and shallremain 
the propertyof CLIENT. All documents, records, data, 
laboratory or field equipment computerized data files, 
computermodelsor other informationsupplied toCB&I 
by CLIENT andlor CLIENT's agents, employees, 
directors, officers. shareholders.or representatives shall 
remainthe propertyof CLIENTand shall be returned to 
CI.IENTuponcompletionofanyworkor serviceprovided 
hereunder. CB&I shall be permitted to retain a copyof 
such information for archivalpurposes. 

If requested by CLIENT, CB&I shall provide CLIENT 
with copiesofall documentswhich it is requiredtofileor 
maintain underany federal,state. or local law naming or 
obligatingthe CLIENT,including,without limitation, any 
hazardous waste manifestsrelating to the Services. 

CLIENTshall havethe right,at its expense.to inspect and 
audit CB&I 's records and accounts covering charges 
hereunderat all reasonabletimes during thecourseofthe 
Servicesfor each particularOrder and for a periodof one 
( I) yearafter the substantialcompletionthereof,provided, 
however, that the purposeofsuch audit shall beonly for 
verification of such charges and that CB&I shall not be 
requiredto keep recordsofor provideaccess to thoseof 
its costscoveredbya fixedprice, fixedunit ratesorwhich 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 12 of 18 

8. Risks and Allocation 

CLIENT hereby acknowledges, understandsand agrees 
that: (I) there are risks inherent to environmental 
investigation, analysis, management, remediation, and 
removal, many of which cannot be ascertained or 
anticipated prior to or during the courseof the Services; 
for example, sampling activities (e.g., borings) and 
excavation trenches may spread contaminants through 
geologic formations despite the use of accepted 
professional standards; (2) due to the inherently limited 
nature and amount of the data resulting from 
environmentalinvestigation methods, completeanalysis of 
conditions is not always possible, and, therefore, 
conditions frequently vary from those anticipatedearlier; 
for example, borings in one location may miss 
contaminantsonly a few feet away;and (3) technology, 
methods. accepted professional standards as well as law 
and policy,arc undefined and/orconstantlychangingand 
evolving. In lightofall of the foregoingand CB&I's lack 
of responsibilityfor creating the conditionsrequiringthe 
Services, as a material inducementto and consideration 
for CB&I 's agreement to perform the Services on the 
terms and at the price herein provided for, CLIENT 
SPECIFICALLY AGREES THAT CB&I 'S 
LIABILITY SHALL BE STRICTLY LIMITED AS 
AND TO THOSE CAUSES AND AMOUNTS 
PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 8 THROUGH 14 OF 
THIS AGREEMENT OR TO THE MAXIMUM 
EXTENT OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY LAW. 

9. CB&I Warranties, Representations and 
Covenants 

a. Professional Standards Warranties: CB&I 
warrants,represents, and covenantsthat: (I) CB&J has 
the capability,experience.and meansrequiredto perform 
the Services; (2) such Services will be performed using 
personnel, equipment, and material qualified and/or 
suitable therefor; and (3) within the limits prescribedby 
CLIENT, CB&I will perform the Services in a diligent 
and workmanlike manner consistent with (i) accepted 
professional practices and standards for nationally 
recognized firms engaged in similarwork, as in effect at 
the time the Services are performed, and (ii) CLIENT's 
reasonable rules, standards and specifications as 
communicated to CB&1 prior to beginning the Services 
under the Order. 

b. Other CB&I Warranties: CB&1 warrants, 
represents, and covenantsthat: (J) CB&1 will performthe 
Services in compliancewith (i) applicable federal,state, 
and local laws,regulations.andordinances as ineffectand 
construed at the time the Servicesare performedand (ii) 
CLIENT's reasonable rules as communicated prior to 
beginning Services under each Order issued pursuant to 
this Agreement; (2) CB&1 shall utilize the licensed or 
permitted treatment, storage, or disposal facility or 

02013 CB&:I EnvironmenlBl &: InrlllslruclUre. Inc. 
All righls reserved. 

facilitiesdesignated by CLIENT; (3) with respect to any
 
contracts, purchase orders or related third partyservice
 
agreementsrelatingto the off-site transportation. storage,
 
lreatmentor disposalofwastematerials,CB&1 shall, for
 
the protectionofCLIENT, demand fromall vendors and
 
contraclors from which CB&J procures machinery,
 
equipment, materials or services guarantees reasonably
 
acceptable10 CLIENTwhich shall be made available 10
 
CLIENTto the full extentofthe termsthereof;provided,
 
however.that CB&I 's liabilitywith respect to same shall
 
be limited10 procuringguarantees(but only to theextent
 
available) from such vendors and contractors and
 
rendering reasonable assistance 10 CLIENT for the
 
purposeofenforcingthe same;(4) CB&I shall useitsbest
 
efforts to avoid infringements, as set forth in Sec/ion 17
 
hereof;and (5) CB&J shallmaintainconfidentiality, asset
 
forlh in Section 18hereof.
 

c. Remedies: If CLIENT alleges that CB&I has 
breached a warranty set forth in this Section 8, then 
CLIENT shall promptly notilY CB&1 in writing and, 
before taking any further action against CB&l • shall 
affordCB&I theopportunity,at CB&I's cost, toeither re­
perform any defective Service according to the original 
scope of work therefor (as modified up to the time of 
breach),or 10commenceanddiligentlypursuethecureof 
such breach, in which event such re-performance orcure 
shall be CLIENT's sole and exclusive remedy therefor 
(exceptas provided in the nextsentence). CLIENTs sole 
and exclusiveremedyfor the breach ofany of theabove 
warrantieswhichbreachdamagesproperty(otherthanthe 
Services themselves) or injures persons, shall be as 
provided in Section 10hereof. 

d. CB&I 's Duties: CB&I shall use its best efforts to 
timelyprovideServicesfor emergencyresponsebased on 
its judgment of the natureand extent ofeach emergency 
and its capability10respond to that emergency. 

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTfON 9 ABOVE, 
CB&f MAKES NO GUARANTEE OF RESULTS OR 
WARRANTY, EXPRESSOR IMPLIED, IN FACT OR 
BY LAW, WHEllIER OF MERCHANTABIUTY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR 
OTIlERWISE, AS TO ANY OF rns GOODS OR 
OTHER MATERIALS FURNISHED OR SERVICES 
WHICHMAYBE PERFORMED PURSUANTTO 
1lI1S AGREEMENT. 

10. Indemnity by CB&I 

Subject to the limitations of Sections 9, 10, and JI 
hereof, CB&I shall defend, indemnify and hold 
harmless (and does hereby release) CLIENT (including 
its officers, directors, and employees) from andagainst 
any and all losses, liabilities, claims, demands, 
damages, fines and penalties. and related expenses 
(including reasonable legal fees and costs) to theextent 
(and only to the extent) resulting from, attributable to, 
or arising out of: 

Page 2 of6 

CB&:I _ CUENT _ 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 13 of 18 

a.	 Breach by CB&1 ofany warranties hereunder; or 

b. CB&I's negligence or intentional misconduct in 
performing Services; or 

c. Any pollution, contamination, or release of 
hazardous or radioactive materials, including all adverse 
health effects thereof to the extent such pollution, 
contamination or release results directly from CB&I's 
negligence or intentional misconduct. 

11.	 CLIENT Warranties, Representations, and 
Covenants 

CLIENT warrants, represents, and covenants as follows: 

a. Responsibility for Materials, Sites: CLIENT has 
responsibility for the materials and sites with respect 10 

which CLIENT may request Services. There will exist no 
legal impediment or restraint applicable to CLIENT, the 
materials, the site or otherwise, which may adversely 
affect the ability of CB&I to perform the Services. As 
between CB&I and CLIENT, title and risk of loss with 
respect to all materials shall remain with CLIENT. who 
shall be considered the generator of such materials, and 
CLIENT shall execute all manifests as the generator of 
such materials. 

b. Characteristics of Materials: Any materials with 
respect to which CB&I performs Services either (I) will 
havc the composition and characteristics described in the 
Order, in the manifest or other documents given to CB&I, 
or (2) if nonconforming, will not (i) increase the cost of 
performing the Services; (ii) increase the nature or extent 
of the hazard or risk undertaken by CB&I in agreeing to 
perform the Services; and (iii) be such that the facilities 
designated can no longer be legally used or the Services 
legally performed. 

CLIENT will provide CB&I with all relevant information 
reasonably available to it concerning, without limitation. 
the composition, quantity, toxicity, or potentially 
hazardous properties ofany materials known or believed 
to be present at any site for which Services are requested. 

(CB&I shall make its own determination as to the 
precautions appropriate for any material, but CB&I shall 
accept CLIENT's determination in a given situation that a 
material is hazardous and shall handle it accordingly, 
whether or not the particular material involved meets the 
definition of hazardous waste under applicable laws and 
regulations.] 

CB&I shall notifY CLIENT within a reasonabletime ofthe 
discovery ofmaterial in breach ofthe warranties set forth 
in this Section II. In the event ofsuch breach, CLIENT 
shall be legally responsible for arranging for a lawful 
manner of disposition of such material, and any such 
disposition will properly protect CB&I from the increased 

I 

hazard. cost or risk referred to above. CLlENTsholl fully f 
compensate CB&I for all Services performed in 
connection with the disposition or return of material 
pursuant to this Section II. I 
c. Characteristics of Site: CLIENT will provide 
CB&I with all relevant information available 10 il 
concerning the site for which Services are requested, 
including, without limitation, any hazards that may be 
present, summaries and assessments of the site's PBSt and 
present compliance status. and the status of any filed or 
pending judicial or administrative action concerning the 
site. 

d. CLIENT'S Duties: CLIENT shall, at its cost, at 
such times as may be required by CB&I for the successful, 
timely, and expeditious completion ofServices: 

(I) Provide unimpeded and timelyaccess 
to the site, any necessary third-party property, and an 
adequate area or areas for CB&I 's site office facilities, 
equipment storage, and employee parking and shall 
furnish all construction utilities necessaryfor the Services; 

(1) Make any necessary notifications, file 
all reports, provide CB&I with any necessary 
governmental allocations or priorities, and obtain all 
permits and licenses required to be taken out in CLIENT's 
name which are necessary for the Services; 

(3) Obtain an)' process and other transfer 
oftechnology licenses which are required for the Services, 
except where such licenses are identified in an Order as 
the responsibility ofCB&I • 

e. Changes: If CB&I encounters any unforeseen, 
differing or changed conditions or circumstances, thetime 
for completion of such Services shall be extended, and 
CB&I shall receive an equitable compensation adjustment 
ifCB&1 incurs additional costs or additional Servicesare 
required. 

EXCEPT AS SET FORnI ABOVE, CLIENT MAKES 
NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN fACT 
OR BY LAW, WHETHER OF MERCHANTABILITY. 
FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR 
OTHERWISE, CONCERNING ANY MATERIALS 
Willi RESPECT TO WHICH CLfENT MAY REQUEST 
SERVICES. 

11.	 Indemnity by CLIENT 

Subject to the limitations of Section 13 hereof, any 
indemnity by CB&I shall not apply 10, and CLIENTshall 
defend, indemnifY, and hold harmless (and does hereby 
release) CB&I (including its parent, subsidiary and 
affiliated companies and their officers, directors, 
employees, and agents) from and against, any and all 
liabilities, claims, demands, losses, damages, lines and 
penalties, and related expenses (including legal feesand 
reasonable costs of investigation), to the extent resulting 
from, attributable to, or arising out of: 

Page 3 of6 
02013 CB&I Environmcntal &. Inrrastrul:lure, Inc. 
All righls reserved, CB&I _ CUENT _ 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 14 of 18 

a. Anyactionor inactionofCLIENT or anythirdparty 
or compliance by CB&I with directives issued by 
CLIENT; 

b. Any breach by CLIENT of any warranties, other 
provisionshereof,or of laws,regulations, or ordinances; 

e. Any hazardous material environmental emergency 
response service except to the extent such losses, 
damages. fines, penalties. or expenses result from 
negligence or willfulmisconduct byCB&I afterarrival at 
thesceneand reasonableknowledge. andadequatemeans 
and time, were availableto CB&I to avoid the incident; 

d. Any allegation that CB&I is an owner, operator, 
manager,or personin chargeof allor anyportionof a site, 
or arranged for the treatment, transportation, or disposal 
of, orownedor possessed.or chosethe treatment, storage, 
or disposal site for, any material, with respect to which 
Servicesare provided; or 

e. Any pollution, contamination, or release of 
hazardousor radioactive materials, includingall adverse 
healtheffects thereof,exceptto theextentsuch pollution, 
contamination or releaseresultsfrom CB&I's negligence 
or willful misconduct. 

]3. NotieeIDefense 

A party entitled to indemnity under Section IO or 12 
hereofshall be the "Indemnitee" andthe partyobligatedto 
provide such indemnityshall be the "Indemnitor." The 
Indemnitee shall promptlyprovide written notice to the 
Indemnitor upon the earlier of (a) any assertion of any 
Claim (as hereafter defined) falling within the 
Indemnitor's duties to indemnify or (b) learning of facts 
(other than the knowledge CB&I gains through 
performingthe Services)which maygiveriseto a dutyby 
Indemnitor to defend, to indemnify, or holdharmless. In 
the event an Indemnitor is required,duringthe course of 
an actionor other proceeding, to payanysum pursuantto 
Section 10 or 12hereofwhichresults from,isattributable 
to or arisesout of any cause otherthan one for whichthe 
Indemnitor is required to defend, lndemnify or hold 
harmless, the Indemnitorshall be entitledto recoverfrom 
the Indemnitee and others to the extent such sums are in 
excessof thosesums whichthe Indemnitor is required to 
paypursuantto Section 10 or 12,as the case maybe. 

14. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

NOTWITIISTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION 
CONTAINED IN THISAGREEMENT: 

A. INNO EVENTSHALLCB&I BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, IMPACT, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL LOSSES, DAMAGES (INCLUDING 
LOSS OF PROFITS), LIABILITIES OR EXPENSES 
INCURRED BYCLIENTOR ANY THIRDPARTY AS 
A RESULT OF CB&I 'S PERFORMANCE OR 

(:I 2013CBkl Environmental k InrI85lrUeture.lnc. 
All righls reserved. 

NONPERFORMANCE OFTHISAGREEMENTORBY
 
APPLICATION OR USEOFREPORTS PREPARED OR
 
OTIlER SERVICES PERFORMED; FURTHER, CB&I
 
SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ACTION
 
INCLUDING DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION
 
WHERE CB&I BELIEVES IN GOOD FAITH THAT
 
SUCH ACTION IS REQUIRED BY PROFESSIONAL
 
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT FOR nIE
 
PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR
 
WELFARE,ORBY LAW;AND
 

B. FORALLLOSSES, DAMAGES, LIABILITIES OR 
EXPENSES (INCLUDING AITORNEY'S FEES AND 
COSTS), WHETHER FOR INDEMNITY, OR 
NEGLIGENCE, INCLUDING ERRORS, OMISSIONS 
OR OTIlER ACTS,OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, OR 
BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY (INCLUDING 
ANY COSTS AND FEES FOR REPAIRING, 
REPLACING OR RE-PERFORMING SERVICES OR 
CURINGA BREACH HEREOF), ORFORANY OTHER 
CAUSE OF ACTION (INDIVIDUALLY, A "CLAIM"; 
COLLECTIVELY, ·CLAIMS"). CB&I 'S LIABILITY, 
INCLUDING THE LIABILITY OF ITS INSURERS, 
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, DIRECTORS, AND 
OFFICERS ANDALLOTHERPERSONS FORWHOM 
CB&I ISLEGALLY RESPONSIBLE, SHALLNOT, TO 
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMIITED BY LAW, 
EXCEED INTIlE CUMULATIVE AGGREGATE WlllI 
RESPECT TO ALL CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT TIlE LESSER OF 
TIlE TOTAL AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION PAID 
TO CB&I HEREUNDER OR ONE MILLION 
DOLLARS ($1,000,000); AND 

C. ALLCLAIMSAGAINST CB&I, ITSINSURERS, 
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS 
AND ALL OTHER PERSONS FOR WHOM CB&I IS 
LEGALLY LIABLE, SHALL BE DEEMED WAIVED 
UNLESS AND TO THE EXTENT CLIENT SHALL 
BRING SUIT THEREFOR AGAINST CB&I WITHIN 
ONE (I) YEAR AFTER CB&I 'S SUBSTANTIAL 
COMPLETION OF THE PARTICULAR SERVICES 
WITHRESPECT TO WHICH TIlE CLAIMIS MADE. 

15. Insurance 

CB&I is presently protected by Worker'sCompensation 
Insuranceas required by applicable law and by General 
Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance (in the 
amount of$I,OOO,OOO combined single limit) forbodily 
injuryandpropertydamage. Insurance certificateswillbe 
furnished on request. If the CLIENT requires further 
insurance coverage, CB&I will endeavor to obtain said 
coverage, and CLIENT shall be charged therefor. The 
certificatesshall specify the dates when such insurance 
expires and shall provide for notices of cancellation 
accordingto the standardwordingof theAcordCertificate 
oflnsurance Fonn. CB&Iand its insurer(s) hereby reserve 
all rightsofsubrogation. 

16.	 Patents and Inventions 
Page 4 of6 

CB&I _ ClIENT _ 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 15 of 18 

CLIENTmayuse any final reportsof findings, feasibility 
studies, industrial hygieneandsafety,engineering workor 
other work performed or prepared by CB&J under this 
Agreementfor its internalpurposesinconnectionwiththe 
projectand/or locationforwhichsuch workwasprepared, 
butCB&Jreservesall otherrightswithrespectto thesame 
and all other documents produced in performing the 
Services. All reportswill be delivered subject to CB&I's 
then current limitations. CLIENT shan obtain prior 
writtenconsentfromCB&Jforanyother use,distribution, 
or publicationof such reportsor work results. 

CLIENTshall retainall rightandtitle to all patentableand 
unpatentable inventions, including confidential know­
how,developedbyCLIENTand/orbyCB&Ihereunder in 
CLIENT'S fieldofexpertise. 

CB&Jshall retain all right and title to all patentablcand 
unpatentable inventions, including confidential know­
how, developed by CB&J hereunder in CB&I's field of 
expertise. CB&I shall grant to CLIENT a royalty-free, 
nonexclusiveand nontransferable licenseunderany such 
developed inventionsand know-how to use the same in 
any of CLIENT'S facilities. 

J7. Intellectual Property 

CB&J shall use its besteffortsto provideServiceswhich 
do not infringeon any validpatent, copyright, trademark 
or involve the use ofany confidential information that is 
the property of others unless CB&I is licensed or 
otherwisehas the right to use and disposethereof.CB&J 
shall also use its best efforts to inform CLIENTof any 
infringement that may be reasonably expected to result 
from the use of the Services.However, the besteffortsof 
CB&Ishall not includea dutyto conductand/or preparea 
patent or other search and/or opinion. The liability of 
CB&Iunderthis Agreement inany legal proceeding where 
CLIENT is made a defendant for actual infringement 
based upon a Service provided by CB&I shall be as 
provided in Section 9 and shall exclude infringement 
which is related to manufacturing processesof CLIENT 
and any consequential damages. 

18. Confidentiality 

In the course of performing Services, to the extent that 
CLIENTdisclosesto CB&I,or CB&Iotherwiseacquires, 
business or technical information that CLIENT clearly 
marks as confidential or proprietary, CB&I will receive 
and maintain in confidence such information and will 
exerciseall reasonable efforts to avoid the disclosureof 
such information to others. CB&I will not use such 
information foranypurposeother thanthe performance of 
Servicesto CLIENT. 

CLIENT shall treat as confidential all information and 
data furnished to it by CB&I in connection with this 
Agreement including, but not limited to, CB&I 's 
technology, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, 

G 2013CB&:I Environmenlal &: Infl3Struclure, Inc. 
All rightsreserved. 

tradesecrets,ideas,inventions, and/orcomputer programs;
 
and CLIENTshall not disclosesuch information to anv
 
third party, except to a related companywhich has fi~t
 
agreed in writing with CB&I to an obligation of
 
confidcntiality identical to thc obligationsofCLIENT as
 
set forth in this Section 18.
 

However, nothinghereinismeanttopreventnorshall it be
 
interpreted as preventing either CB&I or CLIENT from
 I
disclosingand/or usingsaid information or data (i)when ,the information or data is actuallyknownto thereceiving
 
party before being obtained or derived from the
 
transmitting party;or (ii) whenthe information ordata is
 
generally available to the public without the receiving
 
party'sfaultat any time beforeor after it is acquired from
 
the transmitting party; or (iii) where the information or
 
data is obtainedor acquired in good faith at any time by
 
the receivingpartyfroma third partywho has thesame in
 
good faith and who is not under any obligation to the
 
transmitting party in respect thcreof; or (iv) where a
 
writtenreleaseisobtained bythe receivingpartyfrom the
 
transmitting party; or (v) five (5) years from the dateof
 
receiptof the information; or (vi) when permitted bythis
 
Agreement; or (vii) when required by processof law;
 
provided, however, upon service of such process, the
 
recipientthereofshall notify the other party and afford it
 
anopportunityto resistsuch process.
 

CLIENT shall obtain CB&l's prior consent and 
cooperationwiththe formulation and release of anypublic 
disclosure in connection with this Agreement or work 
performed hereunder, before issuing a news release, 
public announcement, advertisement, or other form of 
publicity. 

J9. Force Majeure 

Neitherpartyshallbedeemedin defaultofthisAgreement 
or any order hereunder to the extent that any delay or 
failurein theperformance ofits obligations(otherthan the 
payment of money)results,without its faultor negligence, 
fromanycausebeyondits reasonablecontrol,suchasacts 
of God, acts of civil or military authority, embargoes, 
epidemics, war, riots. insurrections, fires, explosions, 
earthquakes, floods, adverse weatherconditions, strikes, 
or lockouts, and changesin laws, statutes, regulations or 
ordinances. 

20. Affinnative Action 

Unless this Agreement is exempted by law, CB&I shall 
comply with Executive Order 11246, the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, the Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment I 
Assistance Act of 1974, and the rules and regulations 
issued pursuant to said Order and Acts. as amended and 
1111 of which are incorporated herein by reference. Upon 
execution of this Agreement and upon request, CB&I 
shall furnish to CLIENT an executed Certificate of 
Nonsegregated Facilities. 

21. Assignment 
IPage 5 of6 

CD&:I _ CUENT _ 

I
J. 
t 
[ 



·
. 

Neither party shall assign any right or delegate any duty 
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of 
the other. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any subsidil\1Y 
or affiliate of Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. or 
other persons CB&I designates may perform some or all 
of the Services, and CB&I may upon notice to the 
CLIENT assign, pledge or otherwise hypothecate the cash 
proceeds and accounts receivable resulting from the 
performance ofany Services or sale ofany goods pursuant 
to this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing. this 
Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding 
upon, the parties' respective successors and assigns. 

22. Attorney Fees 

To the maximum extent permitted by law. in the event 
either party shall besuccessful in any suit for damages for 
breach of this Agreement, including nonpayment of 
invoices. or to enforce this Agreement or to enjoin the 
other party from violating this Agreement, the prevailing 
party shall be entitled to recover as damages its reasonable 
legal fees and expenses for bringing and maintaining any 
such action. 

23. Governing Law 

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted 
pursuant to the rules of the state where the services areto 
beperformed. 

24. Entire Agreement 

The terms and conditions set forth herein constitute the 
entire understanding ofthe parties relating to the provision 
of Services by CB&I to CLIENT and shall be deemed 
incorporated in all Orders unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by CB&I. In the event ofconflict, this Agreement 
shall govern. Any modifications or revision of any 
provisions hereof or any additional provisions contained 
in any purchase order. acknowledgement or other form of 
the CLIENT is hereby expressly objected to by CB&I and 
shall not operate to modify the Agreement, and CB&I 's 
acceptance of an Order is expressly conditioned on and 
limited to assent to the provisions hereof. CLIENT may 
accept these terms and conditions by execution of this 
Agreement or by authorizing CB&I to begin work. This 
Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument 
signed by both parties. 

25. Waiver of Terms and Conditions 

The failure of CB&I or CLIENT in anyone or more 
instances to enforce one or more of the terms or 
conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any right or 
privilege in this Agreement or the waiver ofany breach of 
the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall not be 
construed as thereafter waiving any such terms, 
conditions. rights, or privileges, and the same shall 
continue and remain in force and effect as if no such 
failure to enforce had occurred. 

02013 CB&:I Environmental &: Infrasll'Udure.lnc. 
AllrighlS reserved. 

06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 16 of 18 

26. Severability and Survival 

Each provision of this Agreement is severable from the
 
others. Should any provision of this Agreement be found
 
invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be
 
ineffective only to the extent required by law, without
 
invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
 
remainder of this Agreement. Further, to the extent
 
permitted by law, any provision found invalid or
 I
unenforceable shall be deemed automatically redrawn to
 
the extent necessary to render it valid and enforceable
 
consistent with the parties' intent. The terms and
 
conditions hereof shall survive the termination of this
 
Agreement.
 I 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. CLIENT and CB&I agree to
 
the foregoing (INCLUDING THE LlMITAnONS ON
 
LIABILITY IN SECfIONS 8 - 14) and have caused this
 I
Agreement to be executed by their respective duly f
authorized representatives as of the date set forth below. 

Executed this __ day of , 20_ 

CLlENT_----,- _ 

By: _ 

Title: _ 

Address: _ 

Phone: _ 

FaK: _ 

Email: _ 

CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, 
INC. 

By:__~ ........:. _
 

Construction ManagerTItle:_-=-:..:-- ""-- _ 

4171 Essen Lane _Address:_:..:..c.._....;.:.:.­

Baton Rouge,Louisiana 70809 

Phone: (419) 424=4940 

Fax: (225)987-3399 

Email: gregory.cooper@Cbi 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibit I - Rate Schedules 
Exhibit2 - Scope of Work 

Page 60f6 

CB&:I _ CLlENT _ 



I
 
I
QUOTATION..	 euoleNo. Q0007803 

06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 17 of 18 

CuslomerlD SULl300
CONRAD YELVINGTON 

DISTRIBUTORS, INc:. 

BILL TO'	 SHIP TO. 

SULUVAN ENVIRONMENTAL INC BASalNE lANDFILL 
#4ll13TH LANE NE 5601 SE 66TH STREET 
STPETERSBURG. FL 33703 OCALA. FL 34480 

Noles:	 PRICEQUOTEDINCLUDES DELIVERY. PAGE 1 

Quoteis SUbject 10the Tennsand COnditions of ConradYeMngtonDistnbutors. 

F.e.e. POINT SHIP VIA	 ORDERED BY 

..	 
KRISTINE 

EXPIRATION DATESALES PERSON 

911612014 NET 30 DAYS 1213112014GREGMURRAY 

....PARTNUMBER aUANTI7Y UNITS UNITPRICE DISCS~ 

GRAN-GA-eMK04 314.000 TON 44.450 13.957.30 

MOO4 GRANITE 

Nelles: 

Merdlandlse Total 13,957.30 

Shlpping & Handl'ong 

ToI8lMise.Charges 0.00 

S81eSTax 750.77 

TOTAL 14,708.07 



06P-002-CA-10 - EXHIBIT A - Page 18 of 18 !
 
i
 
J 
f 

I 
t 

I
 
Date Diamond Systems lLC 
22 september 2014 55 East BroadStreet 

Titusville, Fl 32796 
QUOTE 

Attention: James larromore Quote Number www.DlamondScI.com 
Marion County SOlidWaste Q000281 Phone: 001-321-223-7500 
5601 66th Street, Ocala, FI34480 

Job Number 
J00036S 

V1ridian Pumps 

Costs Quantity Rate Amount 

Viridlan Model VP4-BL-RW, Bottom-loading Pneumatic Pump 
VPlooo11 Reduced Weight, Reduced Weight, with Glass Coupled Bottom 
Check Valve. 

Viridian I-FitCouplings, 1/2", 5/S", and 1" Coupling Set - Includes Clips. 
VPl00060 

Virldian Well Seal, S", with Methane extraction and liquid 
EP200BOl 

Vlridlan Filter Regulator, with fittings. 
EP20oo80 

Viridlan Pulse Counter, stainless steel body, with fittings 
VPlool05 

Vlridlan TrI-TUbe, 1/2", 5/S", and 1" 00 EP2oo70 
Nylon 12 tubing bundle In outer sheathing of polyethylene 

Virldlan Wire Rope, l/S", 30455. 
EP2oo110 

Vlrldlan Wire Rope Clamp, l/S", 30455 
EP2oo115 

Viridian Air Exhaust Pipe Diverter 
EP2000n 

FREE Shipping 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 

40.00 

10.00 

1.00 

1,624.00 

143.75 

373.75 

143.75 

194.35 

5.90 

0.56 

2.60 

32.50 

0.00 

Subtotal 

Florida Sales Tax 

16,240.00 

1,437.50 

3,737.50 

1,437.50 

1,943.50 

S,S50.00 

840.00 

104.00 

325.00 

0.00 

34,915.00 

0.00 

Total 34,915.00 

Valid To: 20 October 2014 


























	Solid Waste 2015 Strategic Plan Appendix H G2 Energy Landfill Gas Agreement.pdf
	06P-002 EC, CA-01, CA-02, CA-03, CA-04, CA-05 Landfill Gas Rights Agreement (G2E).pdf
	06P-002 EC, CA-01, CA-02, CA-03 Landfill Gas Rights Agreement (G2E).pdf
	06P-002 EC Landfill Gas Rights Agreement (G2E).pdf
	06P-002-CA-01 EC Baseline Landfill Utilization Project (G2E).pdf
	06P-002-CA-02 EC Gas Utilization Project (G2E).pdf
	06P-002-CA-03 - EC - Baseline Landfill - Active Gas Coll Sys Expansion (4230020) (G2E).pdf

	06P-002-CA-04 EC Baseline Landfill - G2E to add Equipment.pdf

	06P-002-CA-06 EC Maintenance (G2E).pdf
	DOC080610.pdf
	06P-002-CA-06 Rev EXH A.pdf



